' STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,
THROUGH THE ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MANAGER, FOR A
COMPLIANCE ORDER AGAINST JACKIE BREWER D/B/A SANDLOTT
ENERGY, FINDING THAT OPERATOR KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY
VIOLATED RULE 19.15.3.116 NMAC; ORDERING OPERATOR TO RETURN
WELLS TO COMPLIANCE BY A DATE CERTAIN; ORDERING OPERATOR
TO PLUG THE WELLS AND AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO PLUG THE
WELLS AND FORFEIT THE APPLICABLE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE I[F
- OPERATOR FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDER; ASSESSING

PENALTIES; EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 14074

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE AND PUBLICATION

In accordance with Division Rule 1227.D [19.15.14.1227.D NMAC] and Rule
1210 [19.15.14.1210 NMAC] I hereby certify: ‘

l.

to the hearing date, with a copy of the application:

Jackie Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy

P.O. Box 711
Lovington, NM 88260
Certified Mail No.: 7099 3220 0009 7873 0196

RLI Insurance Company
Attn: Greg Chilsom
8§ Greenway Plaza, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 770406
Certified Mail No.: 7099 3220 0009 7873 0202

2

[nsurance Company was delivered on January 18, 2008, in Houston, Texas 77046.

Notice of the February 7, 2008 hearing in the above-captioned case was
mailed to the following by certified mail, return receipt requested, at least 20 days prior
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Exhibit 1-A to this affidavit is a copy of the notice, with a copy oghe O
certified mail return receipts for the notices mailed to the above identified parties. Jackie ,

. Brewer signed the receipt for Jackie Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy. The receipt for RLI
Insurance Company is unsigned. Exhibit 1-B, which is from the United States Postal
Service’s Track and Confirm website for certified mail, shows that the notice for RLI

Jackie Brewer D/B/A
Case 14074 »
Affidavit of Notice and Publication Sa‘ndlott Energy
Case 14074
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3. Exhibit. 1-C is a copy of the facsimile transaction report and transmittal

cover sheet for the notice that was faxed to RLI [nsurance Company on January 15, 2008.

4. Exhibit 1-D 1s a copy of the email in which the notice was sent to Greg
Chilsom of RLI Insurance Company. Exhibit 1-D indicates that the email system was not
able to deliver the notice to the Greg Chilsom.

5. Notice of the February 7, 2008 hearing was published in The Artesia Daily

Press, a newspaper of general circulation in Eddy County. The affidavit of publication
from Artesia Daily Press is attached as Exhibit 1-E.
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Il? day of March 2008.

Nofary Public /

My Commission Expires:

D)= 09-20/2

Case 14074
Affidavit of Notice and Publication
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON ' Mark E. Fesmire, P.E.
Governor Director
Joanna Prukop : Oil Conservation Division

Cubinet Seeretary

January 15, 2008

Tackie Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy
P.O. Box 711
Lovington, NM 882060

Certified Mail No.: 7099 3220 0009 7873 0196

RLI Insurance Company
At Greg Chilsom

8 Greenway Plaza, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77046

Ematl: croe chiisomariivom.enm

Fax: (713) 961-0285

Sent 1o RLI Insurance Company: Via Email, Fax, and Certified Mail

Certified Mail No.: 7099 3220 0009 7873 0202

Re:  Case No. 14074
Application for a Compliance Order Against Jackie Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy
OGRID No. 154329 ‘

Daugherty State No. 001; 30-015-02589; 4-4-18S-28E

Levers A State No. 002; 30-015-26895; B-8-185-28E

Levers State 7; 30-015-02575; N-4-18S-28E

Resler Yates State No. 317; 30-015-10254; F-21-18S-28E

Resler Yates State No. 322, 30-015-10285; 1-20-18S-28E

Resler Yates State No. 367; 30-015-20088; F-32-18S-28E

Resler Yates State No. 370; 30-015-20094; H-32-18S-28E

Resler Yates State No. 381; 30-015-26134; (G-32-18S-28E

Thomas State No. 001; 30-015-02672; A-9-18S-28E

Welch Duke State No. 018; 30-015-06125; . (C-28-18S-28E

Jackie Brewer D/B/A
Sandlott Energy

Case 14074 .
OCD Exhibit No. 1-A

O1l Conservation Division #1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 873505



Case Na. 14074 ‘
Apphication for Compliance Order Against hd\m Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy
January 15,2008

Page 2 of 2

Dear Operator:

A hearing has been scheduled on the above application for Thursdav February 7, 2008, at 8:15
a.m.. in the Oil Conservation Division Hearing Room (Porter Hall) at 1220 South St. Francis
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

In the application OCD 1s seecking an Order against Jackie Brewer d/b/a Sandlott Energy requiring
operator to comply with OCD Rule 19.15.3.116 NMAC by a date certain; and in the event of
operator’s non-compliance, ordering the wells to be plugged and abandoned, and authorizing the
forfeiture of operator’s financial assurance for the wells. OCD is also seeking 1mposmon of civil
pumlms for operator’s knowing and willful violation of OCD Rule 19.15.3.116.

Al the hearing you will have an opportunity to show cause why an order should not be entered as
requested in the application. If vou intend to present evidence at the hearing Qil Conservation
Division Rule 19.15.14.1211.B NMAC requires vou to file a pre-hearing statement at least four
business davs in_advance of the hearing. ] have enclosed a copy of OCD Rule 19.15.14.1211 for
your convenience. OCD Rule 19.15.14.1211 describes what information is required to be contained
i a party’s pre-hearing statement. Please consult OCD Rule 19.15.14.1211 as to what information
you need to provide in your pre-hearing statement. [ have also enclosed a copy of OCD Rule
19.15.14.1212, which addresses representation at administrative hearings before the Oil
Conservation Division. ’

[ vou have any questions, please contact me at (505) 476-3463 or by email at

TR \

Sincerely yours,

Sonny Swaz{)

cc: Daniel Sanchez, OCD Enforcement and Compliance Manager
Tim Gum, OCD District [1 Supervisor

Enclosures:  Application
OCD Rule 19.15.14.1211 NMAC
OCD Rule 19.15.14.1212 NMAC
OCD Notice of Hearing



STATE Qr\)n\j VEXIQO
ENERGY. MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CRNSERVIM I(PIM IIJ\ ?ﬂ()\I

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OJLL CONSERVATION DIVISION,
THROUGH THE ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE MANAGER, FOR A
COMPLIANCE ORDER AGAINST JACKIE BREWER D/B/A SANDLOTT
ENERGY. FINDING THAT OPERATOR KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY
MVIOEATED RULE 19.15.3.116 NMAC; ORDERING OPERATOR TO RETURN
WELLS TO COMPLIANCE BY A DATE CERTAIN; ORDERING OPERATOR
TO PLUG THE WELLS AND AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION TO PLUG THE
WELLS AND FOREFIT THE APPLICABLE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1IF
OPERATOR FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDER; ASSESSING

PENALTIES: EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. “07 l ‘

APPLICATION FOR COMPLIANCE ORDER AGAINST JACKIE BREWER
D/B/A SANDLOTT ENERGY

Sandlott Encruy d/b/a Jackic Brewer ("Opcerator™) 1s a sole proprictorship

operating wells in New Mexico under OGRID 154329,

. 2 Operator is the operator of record for the following subject wells:
e Daugherty State No. 001; APINo. 30-015-02589: 4-4-18S-28E
e lLevers A State No. 002 ; API No. 30-015-26895; B-8-18S-28E
e [ cvers Stale 7: API No. 30-015-02575; N-4-18S-28E
o Rcsler Yates State No. 317:  API No. 30- )15 10254 F-21-185-28E
o. Resler Yates State No. 322;  API No. 30-015-10283: 1-20-18S-28E
¢ Resler Yates State No. 367;  API lo. »O—OID—Z()(, )88 F-32-18S5-28E
e Resler Yates State No. 370; APl No. 30-015-20094; H—BZ-ISSQSE
s Resler Yates State No. 381;  API No. 30-013-20134; (-32-18S-28E

o Thomas State No. 001; API No. 30-015-02672: A-9-18S-28E
o  Welch Duke State No. 018:;  AP[ No. 30-015-06125: (C-28-18S-28E

Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-14, Operator has posted a fifty

[}

thousand dollars (530.000.00) blanket plugging bond (Bond No. BO3910) through

Apphication for Compliance Order
Tackie Brewer d/bia Sandlott Energy
Page Lol 14



Uinderariters Indemnity Company in Houﬂon, Texas, to sceure Operator's obligation to
plue and abandon his \\lclls in compliance with Oil Conservation Division ("OCD™) rules.
i 19990 RLT Insurance Company acquired Underwriters Indemnity Company, and now
KA1 nsurance Company is the surety in this casc.

4. Section 70-2-14(B) states if any of the requirements of the Oil and Gas
Actor the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to that act have not -been complied
with, the OCD. afier notice and hearing, may order any well plugged and abandoned b_y

the operator or surety or both 1 accordance with OCD rules and regulations,

I

OCD Rule 19.15.3.116 NMAC (“Rule 116") requires OCD to be notified
ol uny unauthorized release occuwrring du?ing the drilling, producing, storing, disposing,
mjecting. transporting. servicing - or processing of crude o1l, natural gases, produced
water. condensate or o1l field waste incmding regulated NORM. or other oil field related
chemicals contamindnts or mixture thereof, m the State OfNew Mexico. OCD Rule 110
states the notification shall be made by the person operating or controtling either the
release or the location of the release. OCD Rule 116 requires notification to be made
within a certain number of days following the discovery of the release. Notification
requirements include completing and filing a Form C-141. OCD Rule 116 requires the
notification to he made to the division district office for the area within which the release
tukes place and 1o the division’s environmental bureau chief.

0. OCD Rule 116 requires the responsible person to complete division
approved corrective action for releases which endanger pubhc health or the environment.
Releases are addressed in accordance with a remediation plan submitted to and approved
hv OCD.

Apphication for Comphianee Ovder

Tackic Brewer dib/a Sandlott Energy

Page 2ot 14



/. As of this date, Operator has not notified OCD ol any ol the unauthorized
releases at the subject wells in accord with the notification requirements of OCD Rule
FToo Nor has Operator provided OCD with a remediation plan for the unauthorized
teivases at the subject wells.

Daugherty State No. 001

S. During a site inspection on November 22, 2002, OCD Deputy Oil and Gas
Inspector Mike Bratcher observed a minor release at the well head.,

0. During a site inspection on January 26, 2004, OCD Deputy Oil and Gas
Inspector Gerry Guye observed an active leak at the stuffing box.

1o, During a site mspection on February 4, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
abserved ‘mm;lmimtion at the site. He noticed that the leak he had previously obscrved
at the stulfing box leak had stopped.

Pl During a site inspection on August 19, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
observed an aetive leak at the well head. The well was pumping.

12 During a site mspection on August 30, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed heavy contamination at the well head area that extended out on to the location.
Healso observed an active leak at the stuffing box.

I3 Durmg a site mspection on October 20, 2005, Deputy Inspector Brateher
observed contammation at the site.

o During a site mspection on July 20, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
abserved contamination at the well head arca and the tank battery north of the well site.

Thewellhwas pumpimyg.

Apphication for Comphiance Order
SJackie Brewerdahaa Sandlott Energy
Pave 3ot 14

7



I.evers A State No. 002

5 During a site inspection on January 22, 2003, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed a farge area of contamination at the well head arca caused by Ieaks and spills.
I here was standmg ol at the well head.

16, | During a site mspection on February 24, 2003, Depmyvlnspeclor Guye
observed arca contamination at the site. It appearcd to him that Operator had not taken
anyvaction to remedy the contamination violations.

17 During o site mspection on April 16, 2003, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
ohserved contamination at the site, It appeared to him that Operator had not taken any
action to remedy the contamination violations,

IS During a site ispection on October 9. 2003, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
obsarved contamination at the site. 1t appeared to him that Operator had not taken any
action o remedy the contamination violations.

1o, During a site inspection on April S, 2004, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed the well head area to be heavily contaminated. Deputy Inspector Bratcher sent
Operator o Jetter that day which informed Operator of the contamination at the well. He
wsked Operator to remedy the release violations by July 12, 2004,

20, On August 19, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye inspected the well site. It
appeared o him that Operator had not taken any action to remedy the contamination
violaions.

2l During o site mspection on May 9, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher

chserved heavy contamination at the tank battery located south of the well. The site

Application for Compliance Order
Jackic Brower do b Sandlott Eneruy

Pawe ot 14



contiimed collapsed tanks and overturned ;f"c::cls. The storage tank on the west end was
actively feaking produced water.

22 On May 12, 2003, Deputy Inspector Bratcher sent Operator a letter
aiorming Operator of the contamination at the well. He informed Operator that the tank
battery Jocated to the south of the well was heavily céntaminated. He informed Operator
that there were collapsed tanks and overturned vessels at the site. He informed Operator
thit the storage tank on the west end was actively leaking produced water. He informed
Opurator that the chloride impacted soils had to be properly remediated and hauled to a
disposal fucihty, He asked Operator to remedy the release violations by June 10, 2005.

23 During a site inspection on July 22, 2005, OCD Deputy Ol and Gas
ln;pcuor Chris Beadle observed pools of oil and produced liquids around the tank
battery. The oil and produced liquids had traveled approximately 100 yards towards the
well head, There was heavy chloride staining on the road west of the tank battery.

24 During a site inspection on August 29, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
ohserved contamination at the well head area. He saw no indication of anv recent activity
at thewell site. The tank battery south of the well had collapsed tanks that had released
produced fluids.

23, During a site mspection on October 20, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed contamination at the site. One of the tanks had been moved and was lying on
the southeast side of Tocation between roads to the well area.

20, During a site inspection on July 20, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher

abserved contamination at the well head area. He saw no indication of any recent activily

Application for Comphance Order
Jackie Brower d'b/a Sandlott Eneroy

Pace S ol 14



atthe well sites The power switch was wned off. There was a collupscd tank at the tank
Battery Tocated south of the well, ,

27. During a site inspection on October 3. 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
chserved an mercased oil release at the base of the separator and the easl m‘n]\', and
smalt on-coine produced water release at the west tank. The well was pumping.

Foevers State No. 007

2850 During a site mspection on August 30, 2005, Dcpuly Inspcclof Bratcher
observed contamination at the tank battery. He saw no ndication of any recent acli\/}ily at
the well site.

29, During a site inspection on October 20, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed contamination at the site. There was a nearly full tank across the road ready 1o
overflow into a pasture. The tank had a very heavy layer of o1l on top.

A During a site inspection on July 3. 2006, OCD Deputy Oil and Gas
fnspector Phil Hlawkins observed heavy contamination around the tanks and the
separator. There was a release that had wraveled approximately thirty feet from the tanks.
I'he tnks and separators had active leaks.

3. During a site inspection on July 20, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed heavy contamination around the storage tan]gs. The south tank had an active

lcak. Fe saw no imdication of any recent activity at the well site.

Resler Yates State No. 317

2. During a site inspection on August 30, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher

F

observed heav v contmmation at the well head area with oil pooled at the well head.

Apphication tor Comphance Order
lackie Brower doba Sandlott Eneray
Pace 6ol T4



o

S During o site nspection on July 25, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
Ghserved heavy contanination at the well head arca. The well was pumping.

Resler Yates State No. 322

A4 During a site inspection on August 200 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
abserved arca contamination. The electricity was off. The \veﬂ’s last date of reported
production was January 2004,

AY During a site inspection on August 30, 2005, Deputy [nspector Bratcher
observed heavy contamination at the well head arca and out onto the location. He saw no
mdicaton of any recent activity at the well site.

30, During a site inspection on July 25, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed heavy contamination at the well head arca and out onto the location. The well
WS pUmMpIng,

Resler Yates State No. 367

]
N

Durmy a site inspection on August 20, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
abserved wrea contamination. The well had no pumping unit.  The well's last date of
reported production was April 2003,

a8, During a site inspection on August 30, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed contamination along the flow hne on west side of location. The well had no
pumping unit or production equipment.

39, Durmg a site inspection dn July 3, 2()06, Deputy Inspector Hawkins
observed contamimation at the flow Line on the west side of Ihc location.  There was
contantination around the well and casing head. No electrical power was connected toy

the motor on the pumping unit,

Apphicavon for Comphance Order
Tackie Brower d 'ha Sandlott Energy
Page 7ol 14



0, During a site inspection on July 16, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
dhserved contamination at the well head arca and west of the pumping unit. The power
was trmediof D There were several repair patehes on the metal Tow Tie. 1t appeared o
nin that there had been no change in ‘Condilion since the 2000 mspection. The well had a
pumping jack.

Resler Yates State No. 370

+i. Dm‘iﬂg a site 1nspection on July 5, 2006, Deputy Inspector Hawkins
‘<v,>|>sc1’\'cd contamination around the well head. There were no belts on the pumping unit
motor and no ¢leetrical hook up.

42 During A site mspection on July 24, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
ohserved contamination and standing oil around the pumping unit. He saw no indication
of any recent activity at the well site. The electric meter had been pulled at the well site
but an clectrie Tine had been laid to a power meter near the Resler Yates No. 381 well
SiLe.

Resler Yates State No. 381

43, During a site inspection on September 11, 2001, OCD Deputy Oiland Gas
Inspeetor Mike Stubblefield observed an unreported oil spill at the tank battery.

44 On September 18, 2001, Deputy Inspector Stubblefield re-inspected the
well site o eheek on the status of the spill remediation. Inspector Stubblefield noted that
Operator had picked up the standing oil from the spill west of tank battery, and had back
dragged the arca. Inspector Stubblefield noted that additional work around the stock

tanks needed o be done.

Application for Complhiance Order
Jackic Brower d ba Sandlott Encray
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43 During o site inspection on September 17, 2002, Deputy  Inspector
Stribhleticld vhscrved aspill on lﬁc mjection hine runnimg north of tank battery. Inspector
Stubblesicld sent Operator o Jetter informing Operator of the spill and asking Operator to
subnuta C-14],

40, During a site inspection on August 20, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
observed arca contamination. The well had no motor on the pumping unit.

+47. Durine a site mspection on August 30. 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
abservad heavy contamination at the tank battery. There was no motor on the pumping
unit. He saw no indication of any recent activity at the well site. The ground around two
slorage \';‘SSC[S was saturated with otl, indicating a possible leak.  One tank was
collapsed.

45, During a site mspection on October 20. 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
abserved contamination at the site.

4. During a site inspection on fuly 5. 2006, Deputy Inspector Hawkins
observed contanimation around the well head and the tanks. There was no motor on the
pumping unit.

S0, During a site ihspcclion on July 24, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed contamimution and standing o1l around the tanks at the tank battery on the west
side of the well site. The well was moperable as the pumping unit did not have any belts
or sheaves,

Thomas State No. 1

iy

During a site mspection on August 29, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed varous arcas of contamination at the well site. The tank battery Tocated west of
Application for Compliance Order

Jackie Brower dohaa Sandlott Eneroy
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seethwas Teakimg produced water, The leak was 1in the bottom of the tank. The lfeak was

aslows deak. He saw no indication of any recent activity at the well site. The clectrie

rcter had been pulled at the pole.

During a site inspection on October 20, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher

[ ]

observed contamination at the site. The separator had been moved and was lying on its
sid@‘ approxmmately 50 feet south of the orrginal location.

RS During a site inspection on July 3. 2006, Deputy Inspector Hawkins
observed a farge arca of release and contamination at the well head. the {low line, around

the tanks. the separators, and the pumps.  The tanks had an active leak.  There was no
clectrie meter or power to the pumping umit.

S Durmg a site inspection on July 25, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed heavy contamination at the well head area. The well had no pumping unit.
[here were numerous arcas of contamination at tank battery located west of well.

Welch Duke State No. 018

35, During a site inspection on August 20, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye

observed drca-wide contamination.

S0 During a site inspection on October 15, 2004, Deputy Inspector Guye
observed historical contamination at.the well site

57, During a site inspection on August 30, 2005, Deputy Inspector Bratcher

ohserved mstorical contamination at-the well head area and out onto the location. He saw

no mdication of anv recent activity at the well site.

AR Durmg a site mspection on July 3. 2000, Deputy Inspector Hawkins

observed historical contamimation at the well head area and out onto the location,

Application for Complhance Order
Jackie Brevwer doba Sundlott Eneruy
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54, During a site inspection on July 25, 2007, Deputy Inspector Bratcher
observed contamination at the well head arca and out onto focation. FHe saw no indication
ol any recent actvity at the well site.

Ol After Operator failed to ¢0111})ly with OCD’s verbal and written requests to
bring his wells into compliance with OCD rules and remedy the contamination violations,
QCD Distriet 1T Supervisor Tim Gum met with Operator in person on January 10, 2005,

1o discuss Operator’s non-complainant wells and the environmental issues resulting from
the Teaks and spills at his wells.  District 1 Supervisor Gum told Operator that OCD
would vive him until September 30, 2005 to remedy all of his outstanding violations at aH»
of hisawells. District 11 Supervisor Gum told Operator that if he failed to remedy all of
the violitions by September 30, 2003, OCD would pursue enforcement action against
him. Distict 1 Supervisor Gum presented this agreement to Operator in writing.
Distret 11 Supervisor Gum allowed Operator to take the written agreement home to
I'C\:iL"\\' and 1o llmﬂ\' about. Operator signed the agreement on January 19, 2005,

61, NMSA 1978. Section 70-2-31(A) provides that any person who knowingly
and willfully violates any provision of the Oil and Gas Act or any provision of any rule or
order issued pursuant to that act shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than one
thousand dollars for cach violation. and that m the case of a continuing violation, cach
davolviolation shall constitute a separate violation.

62, NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-33(A) defines “person” to mean “any
mdividual, estate. trust, receiver. cooperative association, club, corporation, company,

fron. partmership, jomt venture, syndicate or other entity.”

Application for Compliance Order
Fackie Brewer deb/a Sandlott Energy
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"1\'”!’,Rlilf()l{l‘;.. the Enforcement and Comphance Manager ol the Division
hereby applics to the Director to enter an order:

AL Determinmg that (jpcmlor viofated OCD Rule 19153116 by not
nobilving OO ol the releases in accord with the rule and by not cleaning up the releases:

I Determining that Operator knowingly and willfully violated OCD
Rule 19.15.3.116:

I Assessing penalties .l‘or Opcrator’s knmvihg and willful violation of
OCD Rule 19.15.3.1106;

3. Orderig Operator o remediate the contamination at the subject well sites

bv a date certaim;

. Ordermeg Opcerator to inspect all of his wells for contamination 1ssucs;

3 1 contamination s found. ordering Operator to Nle a remediation
plan with the appropriate OCD district office and environmental
burcau chiel:

. H Operator Tails o remediate the contamination at the subject wells by the
date set i the Order: ordering Operator to plug his wells pursuant to Section 70-2-14(B)
by o dae certam:

t. 1" Operator fails 1o p].ug the subject wells by the date sct i the Ovder,
authonizimg the OCD 1o plug his wells a.md forfeit the applicable financial assurance:

F. For such other and further relief as the Director deems just ;md proper

under the crrcumstances.

Apphicavon for Comphiance Order
Jackie Brevweer d haa Sundlott Enerey
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RESPECTEU Y SN

this 1+, day ol November 2007 by

L

Sonny Swazo
Assistant General Counsel
Frereyv. Minerals and - Nawral
Resources Department ol the State of
New Mevico

12205, St Francrs Drive

Suanta Feo N 875805

(3035) 4706-3403

SONNV.SW 70 L. LS

Attorney for the New Mexico Ol
Conservation Division



"

VO .-,{ L‘l\ - Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
tor o Complhance Order mlnnst Tackie Brower d/b/a Sandlott Encrev. The Apphicant
secks an order finding operator moviolaton of 19153116 NMAC: requiving operator to
brimg the wells into compliance with 19133116 by a date certain; ordering operator (o
plug the wells and authorizing the division 1o plug the wells and forleit the applicable
Bnancial assurance in event of non-compliance with order; and assessing penaltics. The

z%i
Case No. “‘“
¥

N e
AETOCUC IO S Uis dles

e Duugherty State No. 001 APl No, 30-0135-02589: 4-4-18S-28E

e lcvers A State No. 002 - APl No. 30-0 \—768‘)3; B-S-18S-28E
e [_cvers State 7: API No. 30-015-023753; N-4-185-28
¢ i’cslcr Yiates State No. 317; API'No. 30-015- I( 734 F—’ - SS—NF
® esler Yates State No, 322 APl No. 30-013-102 20-18S-2

o R sler Yates State No. 367: API No. 30-01 3—2()()88; }‘:—?2 l&bﬁblﬂ
o Resler \ ites State No. 370: APINo. 30-015-2009:: [-32-18S-28E
¢ Resler Yates State No. 381 APINo. 30-015-20134; 32 8S-281
. }hmm:is State No. 001 AP No. 30-015-02672: \ -185-28F

» \Weleh Duke State No. O18: CAPINo. 30-015-06125; ("JS—]&S—E&E

The wells are Tocated approximately § miles southwest of Loco hlls. in Eddy County,
New ;\vlc:-:mw.

Yppheation for Compliance Order

Fackie Brower d bha Sandlott lznug_\g
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19.15.14.1211 PLEADINGS, COPIES. PRE-HEARING STATEMENTS. EXHIBITS AND
MOTIONS FOR CONTINUANCE:

A Pleadings. Applicants shall file two sets of pleadings and correspondence in cases
pending before a division examiner with the division clerk and six sets of pleadings and correspondence in
cases pending before the commission with the conmmission clerk. For cases pending before the
commission, the comnussion clerk shall disseminate copies of pleadings and correspondence to the
commission members. The party filing the pleading or correspondence shall at the same time serve a copy
of the pleading or correspondence upon each party who has entered an appearance in the case on or prior to
the business day immediately preceding the date when the party files the pleading or correspondence with
the division or the commission clerk, as applicable. Parties shall accomplish service by hand delivery or
ransmission by facsimile or electronic mail to any party who has entered an appearance or, if the party is
represented. the party’s attorney of record. Service upon a party who has not filed a pleading containing a
facsimile number or e-mail address may be made by ordinary first class mail. Parties shall be deemed to
have made an appearance when they have either sent a letter regarding the case to the division or
commission clerk or made an in person appearance at any hearing before the commission or before a
division exanumner. A written appearance, however, shall not be complete until the appearing party has
provided notice to other parties of record. Any initial pleading or written entry of appearance a party other
than the applicant files shall include the party’s address or the address of the party’s attorney and an e-mail
and facsimile number if available.

B. Pre-hearing statements.

(1) Any party to an adjudicatory proceeding who intends to present evidence at the hearing
shall file a pre-hearing statement, and serve copies on other parties or, for parties that are represented; their
attorneys in the manner Subsection A of 19.15.14.1211 NMAC provides, at least four business days in
advance of a scheduled hearing before the division or the commission, but in no event later than 5:00 pm
mountain time. on the Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date. The statement shall include:

(a)  the names of the party and the party’s attorney;

{(b) a concise statement of the case;

{¢) the names of witnesses the party will call to testity at the hearing, and in the case
of expert witnesses, their fields of expertise;

(d) the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and ‘

(e) identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

(2)  Any party other than the applicant shall include in its pre-hearing statement a statement
of the extent to which the party supports or opposes the issuance of the order the applicant secks and the
reasons for such support or opposition. In cases to be heard by the commission, each party shall include
copies of all exhibits that it proposes to offer in evidence at the hearing with the pre-hearing statement. The
commission may exclude witnesses the party did not identify in the pre-hearing statement, or exhibits the
party did not file and serve with the pre-hearing statement, unless the party offers such evidence solely for
rebuttal or makes a satisfactory showing of good cause for failure to disclose the witness or exhibit.

(3) A pre-hearing statement filed by a corporation or other entity not represented by an
attorney shall identify the person who will conduct the party’s presentation at the hearing and include a
sworn and notanzed statement attesting that the corporation’s or entity’s governing body or chief executive
officer authorizes the person to present the corporation or entity in the matter.

(4)  For cases pending before the commission, the commission clerk shall disseminate copies
of pre-hearing statements and exhibits to the commission members. _

C. Motions for continuance. Parties shall file and serve motions for continuance no later
than 48 hours prior to time the hearing is set to begin, unless the reasons for requesting a continuance arise
after the deadline, in which case the party shall file the motion as expeditiously as possible after becoming
aware ol the need for a continuance.

[19.15.14.1211 NMAC - Rp, 19.15.14.1208 NMAC, 09/30/05]



19.13.14:1212 CONDUCT OF ADJUDICATORY HEARINGS:

Al Testimony. Hearings before the commission or a division examiner shall be conducted
without rigid formality. The division or commission shall take or have someone take a transcript of
testimony and preserve the transcript as a part of the division’s permanent records. Any person testifying
shall do so under oath. The division examiner or commission shall designate whether or not an interested
party’s un-sworn comments and observations are relevant and, if relevant, include the comments and
observations i the record.

B. Pre-filed testimony. The division director may order the parties to file prepared written
testimony i advance of the hearing for cases pending before the commission. The witness shall be present
at the hearing and shall adopt. under oath, the prepared written testimony, subject to cross-examination and
motions to strike unless the witness” presence at hearing is waived upon notice to other parties and without
their objection. The parties shall number pages of the prepared written testimony, which shall contain line
numbers on the left-hand side.

C. Appearances pro se or through an attorney. Parties may appear and participate in
hearings either pro se (on their own behalf) or through an attorney. Corporations, partnerships,
vovernmental entities, political subdivisions, unincorporated associations and other collective entities may
appear only through an attorney or through a duly authorized officer or member. Participation in
adjudicatory hearings shall be limited to parties, as defined in 19.15.14.1208 NMAC, except thata
representative of a federal, state or tribal governmental agency or political subdivision may make a
statement on the agency’s or political subdivision’s behalf. The commission or division examiner shall
have the discretion to allow any other person present at the hearing to make a relevant statement, but not to
present evidence or cross-examine witnesses. Any person making a statement at an adjudicatory hearing
shall be subject to cross-examination by the parties or their attorneys.

[19.75.14.1212 NMAC - Rp. 19.15.14.1210 NMAC, 09/30/05]



NOTICE OF HEARING

STATE OF NEW.MEXICO
ENERGY. MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE.NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico through its Oif Conservation Division herchy gives notice pursuant (o
law and the Rules and Regulations of the Division of the following public hearing to be held at
S:15 AMLon February 7, 2008, in the O1l Conservation Division Hearing Room at 1220 South
St Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, before an examiner duly appointed for the hearing. I
vou are an individual with a disability who is i nced of a rcader, amplifier, qualified sign
- language iterpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate n the
hearimg, please contact Florene Davidson at 505-476-3458 or through the New Mexico Relay
Network. 1-800-659-1779 by January 28, 2008. Public documents, including the agenda and
minutes. can be provided in various accessible forms. Please contact Florene Davidson 1f a
summary or other type of accessible form 1s needed.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the following cases

and notice to the public.

(NOTL: All land deseriptions herem refer to the New Mexico Principal Meridian whether or not
so stated.)

CASE 14074:  Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a Compliance
()r(/w‘ against /ac'/\'ie Brewer d/b/a Sandlort Energy. Applicant secks an order finding operator
m violaton of 19 16 NMAC; requiring operator to bring the wells into compliance with
IO 133110 by a ddl(. certain; ordering operator to plug the wells and authorizing the division to
Plug the wells and forfeit the applicable financial assurance i event of non- complmncc with

ordertand assessing penalties. The affected wells are:
e Duaugherty State No. 001; APl No. 30-015-02589; 4-4-18S-28E
o Levers A State No, 002 - API No. 30-015-26895 B-8-18S-28E
e Levers State 7: API No. 30-015-02575 N-4-18S-28E
e« Resler Yates State No. 317; API No. 30-015-10254; F-2 I—ISS—ZSE
e Resler Yates State No. 322; API No. 30-015-10285; [-20-18S-28E
s Resler Yates State No. 367, API No. 30-015-20088; [- ‘» -18S-28E
» Resler Yates State No. 370; API No. 30-015-20094, H-32-18S-28E
o Resler Yates State No. 381 API No. 30-015-26134; G-32-18S-28E
o Thomas State No. 001; API'No. 30-015-02672; A-9-185-28E
»  Welch Duke State No. 018; API No. 30-015-00125 C-28-185-28E

The wells are tocated approximately 8 miles southwest of Loco Hills. in Eddy County, New

Alexico,

CASE 14075: Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a Compliance
Order against Buu’{h Delong d/b/a Ready Oil and Gas. The Applicant secks an Order finding
that Operator is in violation of 19154200 NMAC as to two wells, requiring Operator to bring
e tvo wells into compliance with 19154201 NMAC by a date certain, and authorizing the
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. USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 ’of 1

“§ UNITED ‘ST/}.TR‘»
A@ POSTAL SE!"VK.E Home | Help | Signln

Track & Confirm

Trachk & Confirm

Search Resubis

_Label/Receipt Number: 7099 3220 0009 7873 0202
Status:; Delivered

Your item was delivered at 1:00 PM on January 18, 2008 in HOUSTON,
TX 77046.

Sk Bogeits » L Redpin

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. |

Fonns

FOUT USSP, Al Rights Reserved. [

Jackie Brewer D/B/A
Sandlott Energy
Case 14074
OCD Exhibit No. 1-B

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PT SInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do 2/2/2008
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TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE
SANTA FE, NM 87505

(505) 476-3440
~ (505)476-3462 (Fax)

PLEASE DELIVER THIS FAX: "T13- G0l ‘02_55

TO: NS !‘

: Jackie Brewer D/B/A

Sandlott Energy
Case 14074

OCD Exhibit No. 1-C
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TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE
SANTA FE, NM 87505
(505) 476-3440
(505)476-3462 (Fax)

PLEASE DELIVER THIS FaX: 13- Gyl -0285

TO: EL_T__ [ nsurox .l(jz ( bm;ﬁm‘[ Aﬁniémg Chl\SOM
oion Division -

FROM: N MS ( H;L ( O!)SQ! ‘(! Ql] l }||[|3[Q

Sonny SwWazo
DATE: JJ | 5/ 0)

PAGES: 20 indudo'an Cover ’Dﬁ

SUBJECT: [_‘ Qse No NO'?'L(

IF YOU HAVE TROUBLE RECEIVING THIS FAX, PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE
NUMBER ABOVE.




Page 1 of 1

Swazo, Sonny, EMNRD

From: Swazo, Sonny, EMNRD

Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2008 11:40 AM
To: Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; 'greg.chilsom@rlicorp.com’
Subject: Case 14074 '

Attachments: hearing notice.doc; 2007 Application.doc

Jackie Brewer D/B/A
Sandlott Energy
Case 14074

OCD Exhibit No. 1-D
1/16/2008



Swazo, Sonny, EMNRD

From: System Administrator

To: greg.chilsom@rlicorp.com

Sent: . Wednesday, January 16, 2008 11:38 AM
Subject: Undeliverable:Case 14074

Your message did not reach some or all of the intended recipients.

Subject: Case 14074
Sent: 1/16/2008 11:40 AM

The following recipient(s) could not be reached:

greg. chnsom@rhcorp com on 1/16/2008 11:38 AM
The e-mail system was unable to deliver the message, but did not report a specific reason. Check the address and try again. If it still fails,

contact your system administrator.
< maill.rlicorp.com #5.0.0 smtp; 5.1.0 - Unknown address error 550-' greg.chilsom@rlicorp.com... No such user' (delivery attempts: 0)>



Affidavit of Publlcatlon

oy of Bublication:

NO. 20027
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
County of Eddy:
GARY D. SCOTT S  being duly :
sworn,says: That he is the o PUBLISHER of The 2 I
Artesia Dally Press, a daily newspaper of ge.‘r')‘érv_éll |
circulation, published in English at/—\rtesia,séid county -
and county and state, and that the here t‘ob attaﬁché“d 2
Legal":f\lldti\ce“,’ "
was published in a regular and evnti-re’is,s{ué 61‘ t}{e,‘_"say‘idf :
Artesia Daily Press,a daily newspab.er dulyquallfled
for that purpose within the meaning‘of Chavpt»ej'r ‘16‘7 of
the 1937 Session Laws of the state ‘of New Mexico for
1 Consecutive week/days on the sarﬁé "

day as follows:
First Publication January 15, 2068 :
Second Publication | -
Third Publication
Fourth Publioati/
Fifth Public% :
Subscribéf;i and sworn to before me thiéz‘_ e - ‘
30th January o 2008 P

Notary Public, Eddy County, ’Nevy Mex:co
My Commission expires ~ Aprits, 2011 ]

| Jackie Brewer D/B/A
‘ Sandlott Energy
5 - Case 14074

OCD Exhibit No. 1-E



NOTICE OF HEARING - -

. STATE OF NEW MEXICO ..
ENERGY, MINERALS AND,
NATURAL RESOURCES -

’ DEPARTMENT S
Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW:MEXICO
The State of New Mexico through
its Oil Conservation Division
hereby gives notice ‘pursuant ‘to
law and the Rules
Regulations of the Division of the
following public hearing to be held
at 8:15 AM. on February 7,
2008, in the Oil" Conservation
Division Hearing Roorh at 1220
South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe,
New Mexico, before an exammer
duly appointed for the hearing. . If
you are an individual with a dis-
ability who is in need of a reader,
amplifier, qualified sign language
interpreter, or any’ other form of

auxiliary aid or service to attend

or participate in- the "hearing,
please contact Florene Davidson
at 505-476-3458 or through the
New Mexico Relay Network, 1-

800-659-1779 by January 28,
2008. Public documents, includ--

ing the agenda and mirutes, can
be provided in various accessible’
forms. Please contact Florene
Davidson if a su'mmary or other
type of accessible form:is need-
ed. T

STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the foltowmg cases

and notice to the pubtic.

(NOTE: All tand- descriptions

herein refer to' the New Mexico - ) 2 .
: ?Federalr_tes_No:‘OOzt; 30-015-

Principal Meridian whether of not
so stated.)

CASE 14074: Applrcatron of
the New Mexico Oil Consérvation
Division for a Compliance Order
against Jackie " Brewer " d/b/a
Sandlott Energy. Applicant seeks
an order finding- operator in viola-
tion 0f19.15.3.116 NMAC; requir-

ing operator to bring the wells into -

compliance with 19.15.3.116 by a
date certain; ordering operator to
plug the wells and authorizing the
division to plug the wells and for-
feit the applicable financial assur-
ance in-event of non-compliance
with order; and assessing penal-
ties. The affected wells are:
*Daugherty State No. 001; API
No. 30-015-02589; 4-4-185-28E
*Levers A State No. 002 ; APl No.
30-015-26895; B-8-185-28E
*Levers State 7; APl No. 30-015-
02575; N-4-18S-28E |

*Resler Yates State No, 317;

AP1 No. 30-015-10254; F-21-18S-
28E

*Resler Yates State No. 322;

AP! No. 30-015-10285; 1-20-18S-
28E -

*Resler Yates State No. 367;

AP| No. 30-015-20088; F-32-18S-
28E

*Rosler Yates State No. 37!

API No. 30-015-20094; H-32-185-
28E

*Resler Yates State No. 381;

APl No. 30-015-26134; G-32-
188-28E

sThomas. State_No. 001;-API No.
30-015-02672;'A-9-185-28E .
“Weich Duke-State?No; 018 AP}
‘No. 30 015- 06125‘(‘,28 18 -

LADE 140790
. the New Mexico Oil Conservation
: Division for a-Compliance Order
~against .
* Ready.

and

. ?Keohane B Féderal No. 002;

_ ?Donnelly,. Pan - American No
- 001Y;+ 30~ 015 05739; G-5:19S-

C011y

001Y, the Federal 18 No. 002, and

: 0551 N:2

Application . o1

Buddy " Delong 'd/b/a
Oil.. and.. Gas. - The’
Applicant. seeks an Order” finding
that: Operator is 'in violation of
19.15.4.201. NMAC as to two. .
wells; requiring Operator to.bring
the two-wellsiinto comphance with
-19115.4.201 NMAC by'a date.Cér--
tain, and authorizing'the Division
to plug said well the event of
-Operator's non-compliance” with
the-Order. The affectediwells are:

C-28-18S-31E: - 30-015-05624

- ?Keohane B Federal No. 003;

F-28-188-31E;  30-015-05625
The: weils- are located approxi-
mately 7 miles. southeast of Loco
Hills, in Eddy County, New
Mexico. . + | )
CASE 14076 Apphcatron of the
New Mexico Oil Conservation
D|V|5|on for a Compliance Order
against Tom R. Cone. Applicant
seeks: an. Order. finding that
Opérator -is in- vtotatton of
19.15.4:201. NMAC" as o four.
wells, Tequiring Operator to bring
the' four wells- into compliance -
with 19.15.4.201 NMAC by a date’
certain, - and authonzmg the
D|v15|on to plug, said wells in the -
event of Operator's- non-compli- -
ance with the Order: The affected -
wells are:

31E .
’?Federal 18 No. 002; 30- 015~
10228;K-18-195-31E -

20226; G-18-19S-31E .
?North: Shugart Queen Unit ‘No.
+30-015-05600; N-21- 185+
“31E p
The Donnelly Pan Amer_rcan No..-.

the Federal 18 No. 004, are locat-* -
ed approxrmatety 13 miles south-
‘east “of Loco. Hills, in~ Eddy.‘
County New Mexico, :
The"North Shugart Queen Unrt
N6: 014:is-located. approxlmatety
9 miles southeast of-Loco Hils, in -
‘Eddy County, New-Mexico.

CASE .14077: Application of the
New . Mexico .Oii Conservation
Division’for'a Compliance” Order
against. Southwest RAoyalties; Inc.
Applicant seeks an Order finding’
that.operator. is. in” violation of.
19.15:4.201 NMAC as to eleven
wells, raquiring operator to bring
the "wells-into compliance by a
date certain, and authorizing the
Division- to- forfeit -the- applicable
financial | ‘asstrance and plug the
wells in the “event of operator’s
non-compliance. The -affected -
wells'are:

*Barr H State No. 001; 30- 025-
29825, 1-7-163-33E .
*Bell Ramsay NCT D No. 001,
30-025-06214;  G-35-20S-37E
*Eagle.No. 001; 30-025-27568; J-
36-255-36E

*Humphreys Ne. '001;30-025-
09815; N-25-255-36E -

«Maralo Shales B No. 002;30-
025-09806; P- 25- 258 36E
Mémillan: .

The Béli Ramsay NCT D'Na 007

is-located " approxrmatety 9. miles :

" Hobbs,
Mexico.
- The Parke Federat No 001 and

' 30-015-01942; -

\nhe - t:agle No. 001 - is  located

. approxrmately 3 miles west of Jal,

in Lea County, New Mexico.

‘The Humphreys No. 001'is locat-

ed approxlmately 4 miles south-
west of Jal, |n Lea County, New
Mexico. :

The Maralo: Sholes B No. 002 is
located- approxrmately 2 ‘miles
southwest of Jal, in Lea County,
pr Mexico: - .

The Mémillan No. 001 is Iocated
approxrmatety 8 miles: west of
in Lea County,, New

Parke Federal: No. 003 are locat-
ed approxlmatety 4 miles south-
east” of- Loco - Hills, in. Eddy
Cotnty, New Mextco ’

The Sholes A_No:003 is located

apprOX|matety 1-mite west of Jal,

. ifvLea County, New Mexico.: - .
The Sholes B 25 No: 002 is locat-

approxmatety 3 miles

Northwest of Jal,:in Lea County,

New Mexico. .. -
The Wright | Federat Com No ‘001

is located approximately 8 miles *,

southwest of Loco-Hills, in Eddy

“Colinty, New. Mexico. :
.CASE 14078:- Application of the -
New. Mextco Qil'. Conservation-
" Division for a Comptiance Order

against; ERS . Resources, LLC.

Applicant seeks an Order finding

that Operator -is fin violation of

19:45.4.201 NMAC as to thirty-.
" lwo_wells, requmng "Operator 10.
“bring the. wells 10 compliance wrth N
19.15.4. 201 ‘NMAC by.a date cer-.
tain, and authorizing the Division

to forfeit:the financial assurance

and’ plug the wells in the event of
Operator's’ rion-compliance . with "
. the Order. The affected wells are:

-Artesra Metex Umt No. 005; .
1.-24:18S- 27E

.. 30:015- 00945
sArtesia. Metex Unit No. 006;
30:015-00941;  K-24-18S-27E
*Artésia Metex Unlt No. 008;
.30-015-00944;. -, i:24-18S- 2BE
«Artesia‘ Metex Unit No. 011;

-...30-015-01940; - 3-19-185- 2BE
Artesia Metex Unit No. 012;
30-015-01964; K-19-18S-28E

*Artesia Metex.Unit No. 013;
30:015-01951;  J-19-185-28E
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 014;
30-015-01947;,  J-19-18S-28E
sArtesia Metex-Unit No. 016;
30-016-00942;. . M-24-188-27E
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 020;
30-015-01196;: P-24-185-27E
*Artesia Metex Unlt No. 021;
4-19-185-28E
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 022;
30-015-01965; - N-13-188-28F
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 023;
30-015-01941;

30-015-01949; 0-19 18S-28E
«Artésia-Metex Unit No-026;-
30-015-00962; - ‘A-26-18S-27E
sArtesia Metex Umt No, 027;
30-015-00951;  D-25-188-27E
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 029; - .
30-015-01194; " B-25-18S-27E
*Artesia Metex Unit No. 031;
30-015-02139; 11-30-18S-28E
~Artesta Metex Unit No. 032;
30-015-02140;
-Artesta Metex Unit-No.035;

~ southeast” of’ Arte ia,
- County, New' Mexico.

'Artesra Metex . Unit
vArtesta Metex; -Unit. No.
- Artesia Metex™ Unrt No:

. southeast of Artesia,

" "Resources, LLC: Appl

- N-19- 185 28E-=‘
. *Artesia Metex Unit' No. 024;

C-30-185:28E-

V-Press Artesra NM January 15

*Artesia Metex Unit No. 054;
30-015-00956; - 0-25-18S-27E
sArtesia Metex Unit No. 056; - -
30-015-00%#7; .. A-35-188-27E

“eArtesia Metex Unit No. 058;

30:015-00991; . - C-36-18S-27E
The' Artesia Metex Unit No: 027,
Artesia Metex Unit No.-036; and
Attesia Metex Unit No. 058} are
located- apprommatety ] mlles .
southeast, of--Artesia,: in. Eddy °
County, New Mexico.

- The Artesia’ Metex Unit. No. 005

" and- Artesia Metex: Uriit No.- 006
~are logatéd approxtmately 9 miles

_ southeast: of " Artesia,

in Eddy
County New Mexico. - .

The Artesia Metex Unit No. 016,
Artesia Metex "Unit No." 026,
Artesia’ ‘Metex Unit No. 029,
Artesid’ Metex Unit No. 035,
Artesia - Metex- Unit No. 045,

- - Artesia Metex Unit No. 052, and -

Ariesia’ Metex. Unit'No. 056, are .

.tocated approximately 10" miles

southeast of Arlesia,
County, New-Mexico.

in. Eddy

~The Artesia'Metex Unit No. 040 is

Iocated approxrrnately 11 miles
»+in -Eddy .

The Artesia Metex Unit No. 020,
Artesia Metex . Unit No. 032,

Artesia” Metex - Unit’ :No.-.039, "
‘Artesra Metex Unit:'No.. 042,

Artesia ‘Metex "Unit 'No., 044,

Artesia Métex: Unit ‘No. 0531, and..

Artésia Metex Unit N¢! 0‘%4 are

tor:ated approximately 12 -miles

The. Artesia’ Metex Unit N
NG
No..:

Arte51a Metex: Umt No.

located: approxrmately 13 miles
in Eddy
County, New Mexico, - .- :
The Aftesia Metex Unit No, 0‘.2
Artésia Metex Unit' No. 023, ‘and
Artesia Metex Unit No. 049, are
located ‘approximately. .14 miles:
southeast .of Artesia, .in. Eddy
County, New Mexico. "~

The Artesia Metex Unit. No..008
and Artesia’ Metéx .Unit. No. 024
are located -approximately 16
.miles southeast of Artesia, in
Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 14079: Apptrcatton of the
New Mexico Oil ‘Conservation
Dtvuston for a Compllance Ordert

an order finding Sperator in viola-
tion of 19.15.3.116 ‘NMAC as to
two- wells;” ‘requiring* operator-to':
bring -the wells into’ compliance
with 19.15.3.116 by a date cer-

tain; and -assessing, penalties..

The affected welis-are:
?East Shugart-Unit No. 015;
AP No. 30-015- 05687 F 34-188-

“31E -

?East Shugért Unrt No 042

AP] No. 30-015- 27670 A-34-18S-
31E - -
The East Shugart Un|t No 015

‘well,js: located approxrmately 9,; R

mlles southwest sof Maljamar, “in-
Eddy; County, New Mexrco
The East.§ t i

'2008.




